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AGENDA 
 



   Bartram Springs  
  Community Development District 
  475 West Town Place 
  Suite 114  
  St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
  District Website: www.BartramSpringsCDD.com 
   
 
January 5, 2026 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors Meeting of Bartram Springs Community Development District 
is scheduled for Monday, January 12, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. at the Bartram Springs 
Amenity Center, 14530 Cherry Lake Drive, Jacksonville, Florida.  
 
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 
  
 I. Roll Call 
 
 II. Audience Comments (regarding agenda items listed below) 
 
 III. Brightview Landscape Update 
 
 IV. Approval of Minutes of the December 8, 2025 Meeting 
 
 V.  Consideration of Amenity Policy Update (will be sent under separate cover) 
 
 VI. Consideration of Proposals for Flooring 
 
 VII. Staff Updates 
 
 VIII. Staff Reports 
  A. Attorney  
   
  B. Engineer  
 
  C. District Manager 
  
  D. Amenity Management & Field Operations  
   1. Report 
 
   2. Program Revenue Share  
 
 IX. Supervisor’s Request and Audience Comments 
 

http://www.bartramspringscdd.com/


  X. Financial Statements 
  A. Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2025, and Statement of Revenue & 

Expenditures for the Period Ending November 30, 2025 
 
  B. Assessment Receipt Schedule 
 
  C. Approval of Check Register 
 
 XI. Next Scheduled Meeting – February 9, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. @ Bartram Springs 

Amenity Center 
 
 XII. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 MINUTES OF MEETING 
BARTRAM SPRINGS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bartram Springs Community 

Development District was held Monday, December 8, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. at the Bartram Springs 

Club Amenity Center, 14530 Cherry Lake Drive, Jacksonville, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Lacy Reynolds Chairperson 
 Stephanie McKinney Vice Chairperson 
 Joel Brighton Supervisor 
 Taner Nierengarten Supervisor 
 Joseph Largen Supervisor 
   
 
 Also present were: 
 
 
 Matt Biagetti District Manager 
 Wes Haber by phone District Counsel 
 Kyle Magee by phone District Counsel 
 Pong Lanh by phone District Engineer  
 Terry Glynn GMS 
 Danelle DeMarco GMS 
 Lori Dunham GMS 
 Andy Antonopoulos GMS 
 Daniel Bauman Brightview 
 Mark Moody  Contractor’s Choice 
   
 
 The following is a summary of the actions taken at the December 8, 2025 Bartram Springs 

Community Development District Board of Supervisors meeting.  

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. Biagetti called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and called the roll. Five Supervisors 

were in attendance constituting a quorum.  
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SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 

 Mr. Biagetti opened the audience comment period for agenda items only.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the November 10, 
2025 Meeting 

 Mr. Biagetti presented the minutes from the November 10, 2025 Board of Supervisors 

meeting and asked for any comments, questions, or corrections. The Board had no changes to the 

minutes. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Nierengarten, seconded by Ms. Reynolds, with 
all in favor, the Minutes of the November 10, 2025 Meeting, were 
approved. 

  

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Landscape Transition 
 Mr. Bauman provided the Board an overview of projects completed and what to expect 

during the landscape transition.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals: 
A. Pressure Washing 

 Mr. Glynn received three proposals for pressure washing from RMS at $6,200, 904 

Pressure Washing at $4,800 and Mr. Clean Roof at $3,600.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Ms. McKinney, with all 
in favor, the curb and gutter pressure washing quote by Mr. Clean 
Roof for $3,600, was approved. 

  

 Mr. Nierengarten asked Mr. Glynn to find out what the plan is for maintenance of traffic. 

 

B. Sauna Repairs (presented by Mark Moody) 
 Mr. Moody CEO of Contractor’s Choice introduced himself and provided an overview of 

what he seen on his last visit before the sauna was shut down. The total repair would be $31,616. 

 Ms. Reynolds opened up audience comments regarding the sauna repair. 

 Resident sated even though it wasn’t maintained, this was inevitable.  



December 8, 2025 Bartram Springs Community Development District 

3 

 Resident stated the described door sounds great. Current door doesn’t have a good seal. 

Feels the benches are worn. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Mr. Nierengarten, with 
all in favor, the Sauna Repair Quote by Contractor’s Choice subject to 
final approval delegated to the Chair – removing sales tax, bucket & 
ladle, and lumber price adjustment, was approved. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Amenity Policy Update 

 The Board discussed suggested amenity policy revisions. They will send comments to 

Danelle by December 31st. Counsel and staff will review what changes will need to go to a rate 

hearing. They need to send a notice and include it in the next meeting. Add at the very end of the 

definition of guests that a guest over 5 years old for card punching. Mr. Nierengarten asked who 

feels the verbiage should be changed to allow for both gazebos to be rented at the same time? The 

Supervisors will look at the red lines and see if they have anything that they want to bring up at 

the next meeting.  

 Ms. Reynolds motioned to change the wording that both gazebos can be rented at the same 

time, with no second, the motion failed.  

 Mr. Biagetti stated the rate hearing itself is for them to determine at the January meeting 

or consider that they finalize what the rates will be as that is what gets publicized. There is a 35-

day notice that needs to be put out. It might be at the March meeting that they have the rate hearing. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of:  
A. Camp Fees 

 Ms. DeMarco stated for camp fees they are currently at $175 per week for a resident child 

and $200 per week for a nonresident child. Mr. Nierengarten noted the increase would be to have 

more staff and activities. Danelle suggested increasing to $200 and $225. The Board decided on 

$200 for residents and $250 for nonresidents.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Mr. Brighton, with all in 
favor, the Summer Camp Rates of $200 per resident and $250 non-
resident, were approved. 
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B. Staffing Hours 
Ms. DeMarco provided an update of the staffing structure.  

 

C. Renewal Agreement with Maze Fitness 
 Ms. DeMarco discussed Maze Fitness. She moved to Pensacola but has hired an instructor 

that does personal training in the fitness center. She asked to continue with the program as Maze 

Fitness rather than her there. The agreement wouldn’t be with her but with Maze Fitness. The 

personal trainer has been vetted.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Nierengarten, seconded by Ms. Reynolds, with 
all in favor, the Renewal Agreement with Maze Fitness, was 
approved.  

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Updates 

 There being no comments, the next item followed.    

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 

 Mr. Haber had nothing to report but offered to take any questions.  

 

B. Engineer  
 Mr. Lahn had nothing to report.  

 

C. District Manager  
 Mr. Biagetti reminded the Board of the required ethics training by the end of the year. 

 

D. Amenity Management & Field Operations 
1. Report 

 Mr. Glynn reviewed the Operations report starting on page 58 of the agenda package.  

 Ms. DeMarco reviewed the Amenity Management report on page 48 of the agenda 

package. Mr. Antonopoulos reviewed the Field Manager’s report. 

 

2. Program Revenue Share 
 Mr. Biagetti stated the program revenue share for October was $8,897.36.  
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TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests and Audience 
Comments 

 Mr. Brighton spoke about the pergola options and repair. Mr. Glynn has already contacted 

one contractor, will get two more quotes. Pressure washing school zone signs. Asked for pictures 

of irrigation repairs. Find an instructor to do water exercise. Board should have subjectivity on 

smaller vendor revenue share. Asked for a better conference phone. 

 Mr. Nierengarten stated reduced residents attending meetings shows positivity. Asked 

Supervisors to send policy comments to Danelle by December 31st. Email to amenity about rotating 

the fields for football, put on notice before the season starts. 

 Ms. McKinney stated a resident would like to have monthly Bunco in social room. Info 

accessibility on amenity website. Agrees to revenue share decrease, and lack of resident 

suspensions is positive. 

 Mr. Largen stated tree and holiday decorations look great. Agrees with decreased revenue 

share. Glad to have sauna rep. Surprised how many people use it. 

 Ms. Reynolds noted getting tree for next year. Have to fix the fountain. Great update on 

the Marty Bench, notify the community of it. Insignia on flag pole, hasn’t seen anything of 

substance. Send examples to the Board. Resident requested updating some of the playground 

equipment. Reminded the Board of December 31st to have policy and procedures ready. Looking 

forward to end of year project for senior banners. 

 Mr. Biagetti stated they are out of warranty on the floor. The warranty was a period of two 

years from date of completion for workmanship and material. This flooring was completed in 

February 2021. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Statements 
A. Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2025 and Statement of Revenue & Expenditures for 

the Period Ending October 31, 2025 
 Mr. Biagetti presented the unaudited financials through October 31, 2025. This is the first 

month of the fiscal year. There is a positive variance.  
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B. Assessment Receipt Schedule 
 Mr. Biagetti stated the District is 13.32% collected. At the end of this month heading into 

December those assessments from the November 1st tax bill will start rolling in. The District is in 

great financial health.  

 

C. Approval of Check Register 
 Mr. Biagetti presented the check register totaling $137,462.03. 

   

On MOTION by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Mr. Nierengarten, with 
all in favor, the Check Register, was approved. 

 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – January 12, 2026 at 
6:00 p.m. @ Bartram Springs Amenity Center 

 Mr. Biagetti stated the next scheduled meeting is January 12, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. @ Bartram 

Springs Amenity Center. 

 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 Mr. Biagetti asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.  

On MOTION by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Mr. Nierengarten, with 
all in favor, the meeting adjourned. 

 

 

 
 
    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

D. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. 



COMPANY
NAME

Bartram Springs
Community
Development
District Terry Glynn

General Manager

 
Andy Antonopoulos
 Field Operations Manager

Danelle DeMarco
Amenity Manager

Lori Dunham
Assistant Amenity Manager

AMENITY &
OPERATIONS
REPORT

January 12 , 2026th



·Email blast updates sent out regularly to the
community – Bartramspringsmanager@gmsnf.com  
·A QR Code flyer posted throughout Community to
report 

       repairs and concerns to management.
·Onsite managers and contact information posted
at the office.
·Weekend Updates sent out each Thursday
·Food trucks announced weekly 
Amenity Reservations: Court Reserve-
app.courtreserve.com
·Facebook posts to keep events and information
current
Instagram to give daily pool temperatures, hours,
and closures. 
Amenity Website accessible at
thebartramclub.com 

         -Amenities tab on CDD website 

Special Events

Upcoming Events

Chick-Fil-A Wednesday January  7  &
21st

th

Kids Night Out- January 24th 5-9pm
Kaufman Memorial Bench Unveiling
January 24  3pm th

First Coast Vendor Village January 31
11am-2pm

st

Polar Plunge- February 7th

  

Communication

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025

Pool Hours October - March 2026
Pool

Monday: Closed
Tuesday-Sunday: Dawn- Dusk

Slide 
The water slide is closed

 until March of 2026

mailto:Bartramspringsmanager@gmsnf.com


Breakfast with Santa – December 13th
Pictures with Santa are a cherished tradition for so many families, and we were thrilled to

help create those special memories this year. More than 460 residents—representing
over 100 families—joined us for a festive morning of mimosas, breakfast, and photos with

Santa Claus.
We are especially happy to share that everyone on the waitlist was accommodated, even

after all time slots initially filled.
A big thank‑you to BPH Entertainment for their outstanding work capturing each photo
digitally, texting images promptly, and keeping the line moving with minimal wait times.

We also extend our appreciation to Cochran, Soares & Associates for attending the event
and handing out “snowman soup” as a fun take‑home treat.

Plans for next year are already underway—and it will be here before we know it!







December Kids Night Out Recap

We had 24 kids at our Holiday Kids Night Out Party. 

The children had an unforgettable evening filled with festive fun and laughter. 
They kicked things off with a series of holiday-themed minute-to-win-it games

that had everyone cheering. 
After enjoying some delicious pizza, the kids got creative decorating sugar cookies
for dessert. A spirited reading of 'Twas the Night Before Christmas set the tone for

a joyful gift exchange.
 The night wrapped up with a cozy movie screening of Klaus, and the younger ones
were especially thrilled to chat with Santa himself on our Santa Hotline—a highlight

of the evening!

Our next kids night out is Saturday, January 24th. 
We will Glow-Crazy with a glow party featuring glow in the dark games, craft and

dance party. 



Kids Night Out Recap 



The Bartram Springs Summer Camp registration will open on Saturday, January 31  st.

for our resident families. 
We will incorporate this into our monthly vendor village fair with various activities for the

kids. Registration for non-residents will open Tuesday, March 17 . th

 Week 1 June 8-12
Garden Explorers

Week 2 June 15-19 
Lego Week 

Week 3 June 22-26 
Medieval Quest

Week 4 June 29-July 2
Mission: Superhero’s

Week 5 July 6-10
Wildlife Wonders

Week 6 July 13-17
Camp Culinary

Week 7 July 20-24
Space Explorers

Week 8 July 27-31
 Sports Spectacular

Week 9 Aug 3-7
Talent Takeover 



Staff Member of the Month

Staff Member of the Month – December

Congratulations, Daniel Del Rio!
We are proud to recognize Daniel Del Rio as our Staff Member of the Month for December.

Daniel joined the Bartram Springs lifeguard team this summer and quickly expanded his
talents to include camp counseling and special events support.

It didn’t take long for us to notice how naturally he connects with children and families. 
His humor, playfulness, and engagement made him the perfect fit 

for our Summer Camp team, and we are excited to welcome him back
 as a counselor for the 2026 Summer Camp season.

Daniel is reliable, hardworking, and always willing to lend a hand whenever
 needed—qualities that make him invaluable during our community’s special events.

 If you didn’t recognize him from his staff photo, you may remember him from 
the Fall Festival… where he was the human piñata! 

A great sport with an even greater attitude, Daniel brings laughter and positivity 
wherever he goes.

We extend our sincere thanks to Daniel for his dedication, enthusiasm, 
and outstanding service throughout the year. 



UPCOMING EVENTS



Community Programs



A community Canasta group is now meeting weekly on Wednesdays in
the  Amenity Social Hall from 6:30-8:30pm.

The group has grown to over 12 players. 
That is enough to get multiple tables playing and we are hoping more

residents join in the fun. 



Bartram Springs Program Revenue Share collected on behalf of the District. 
Program summary and totals have been added for December 2025.

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025



Operations
Completed Projects 1

VP- Soccer Field
Filled Dirt 

-GMS

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025

After

After

Before

Before

Before

After

Amenity Center-
Pressure washed Pier -

GMS 

VP Dog Park
Installed new hose

-GMS



Operations
Completed Projects 2

Amenity Center-
Cherry Lake - Installed

Pet Waste sign
-GMS

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025

After

After

Before

Before

Before

After

Amenity Center-
Pressure washed

upper deck
-GMS

Amenity Center -
Pressure washed fire pit

-GMS



Operations Projects
In Progress

Amenity Center-
TV and DVD player
installed in library-

GMS

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025

Bartram Springs
Parkway

Curb pressure washing
-Mr Clean Roof

Amenity Center - 
Patio Fan - Repaired
and replaced chains

-GMS



UPCOMING PROJECTS

Veterans Park Restroom Paint
Exterior & Interior

Scheduled for January. 
-GMS 

Additional Upcoming GMS Projects:

VP Swings - Paint
VP Playset - Paint
Paint stairs on slide 
Pergola wood rehab- Acquiring estimates- All Weather
Contractors and others
Repair and replace fans as needed in gazebos    
Repair stonework in gazebo
Memorial Park Bench - Arrived. To be installed on Jan 24th  

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025



Conclusion 

Terry Glynn
General Manager
Governmental Management Services

Danelle DeMarco
Amenity Manager
Governmental Management Services

Lori Dunham
Assistant Amenity Manager
Governmental Management Services

Andy Antonopoulos
Field Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services

For any questions or comments regarding the above information please contact:

Bartram Springs Amenity & Field Operation Report - GMS 2025



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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Long	Term	Debt	Report
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Balance	Sheet

General	Fund

Capital	Reserve

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2021

Recreation	Fund



	 General	 Recreation Debt	Service	 Capital	Reserve Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	
Cash:
Operating	Account	-	General	Fund 44,508$																														 -$																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 44,508$																																	
Operating	Account	-	Rec	Fund -																																									 44,364																	 -																																									 -																																									 44,364																																				
Operating	Account	-	Wells	Fargo -																																									 -																									 -																																															 41,547																																	 41,547																																				
Petty	Cash 200																																								 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 200																																											

Assessments	Receivable -																																									 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Account	Receivable -																																									 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Due	from	Capital 30,122																																	 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 30,122																																				
Due	from	Other 1,137																																				 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 1,137																																							
Due	from	General	Fund -																																									 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Due	from	Rec	Fund 260																																								 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 260																																											
Due	From	Debt	Service -																																									 -																																																		

Investments:
State	Board	of	Administration	(SBA) 6,629																																				 -																															 -																																															 381,576																														 388,205																																	
Custody	US	Bank	Account 313,372																														 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 313,372																																	

Series	2021
Reserve -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Revenue -																																															 -																															 195,759																														 -																																															 195,759																																	
Bond	Redemption -																																															 -																															 51																																											 -																																															 51																																														

Prepaid	Expenses -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Deposits 720																																								 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 720																																											

Total	Assets 396,948$																								 44,364$											 195,809$																								 423,124$																								 1,060,245$																					

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 47,331$																														 -$																						 -$																																						 2,221$																																	 49,551$																																	
Payroll	Taxes	Payable -																																									 -																									 -																																									 -																																									 -																																												
Accrued	Expenses -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Due	to	Debt	Service -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Due	to	General	Fund -																																															 260																								 -																																															 30,122																																	 30,382																																				
Due	to	Rec	Fund -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		
Due	to	Other -																																															 -																									 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		

Total	Liabilites 47,331$																											 260$																				 -$																																					 32,343$																											 79,933$																														

Fund	Balance: 	
Nonspendable:
Prepaid	Items -$																																						 -$																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																									
Deposits 720																																								 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 720																																											

Restricted	for:
Debt	Service	 -																																															 -																															 195,809																														 -																																															 195,809																																	
Capital	Project	 -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		

Assigned	for:	
Capital	Reserve	Fund -																																															 -																															 -																																															 390,781																														 390,781																																	
Capital	Reserves -																																															 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 -																																																		

Unassigned	-	General	Fund 348,897																														 -																															 -																																															 -																																															 348,897																																	
Unassigned	-	Recreation	Fund 44,104																	 44,104																																				

Total	Fund	Balances 349,617$																								 44,104$											 195,809$																								 390,781$																								 980,312$																										

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 396,948$																								 44,364$											 195,809$																								 423,124$																								 1,060,245$																					

Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
November	30,	2025
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Community	Development	District
General	Fund

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 1,648,528$										 219,566$														 219,566$														 -$																									
Facility	Income 8,000																						 1,333																						 2,325																						 992																										
Program	Sharing	 7,400																						 1,233																						 3,213																						 1,980																						
Program	Sharing	-	Vesta 19,000																			 3,167																						 8,055																						 4,889																						
Comcast	Revenue	Share 20,000																			 5,506																						 5,506																						 -																																	
Interest/Miscellaneous	Income 24,996																			 1,338																						 1,338																						 -																																	

Total		Revenues 1,727,924$										 232,142$														 240,002$														 7,860$																			

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 14,000$																	 2,333$																				 2,000$																				 333$																							
PR-FICA 1,071																						 179																										 153																										 26																													
Engineering 7,000																						 1,167																						 1,716																						 (550)																								
Attorney 33,000																			 5,500																						 2,273																						 3,227																						
Annual	Audit 3,700																						 -																												 -																																		 -																																	
Assessment	Administration 7,597																						 7,597																						 7,597																						 -																																	
Arbitrage	Rebate 450																										 -																												 -																																		 -																																	
Trustee	Fees 4,435																						 3,030																						 3,030																						 -																																	
Management	Fees 66,454																			 11,076																			 11,076																			 -																																	
Information	Technology 1,890																						 315																										 315																										 -																																	
Website	Maintenance 1,416																						 236																										 236																										 -																																	
Telephone 848																										 141																										 112																										 29																													
Postage	&	Delivery 2,000																						 333																										 124																										 210																										
Insurance	General	Liability/Public	Officials/Property 89,194																			 89,194																			 77,822																			 11,372																			
Printing	&	Binding 2,850																						 475																										 636																										 (161)																								
Legal	Advertising 3,400																						 567																										 248																										 319																										
Other	Current	Charges 3,500																						 583																										 710																										 (127)																								
Office	Supplies 350																										 58																													 2																																 57																													
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175																										 175																										 175																										 -																																	

Total	General	&	Administrative 243,330$														 122,960$														 108,226$														 14,734$																

Bartram	Springs
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Community	Development	District
General	Fund

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Bartram	Springs

Operations	&	Maintenance

Amenity	Center	Expenditures
Utilities:
Electric 75,000$																	 12,500$																	 9,435$																				 3,065$																			
Water/Irrigation 28,000																			 4,667																						 3,838																						 829																										
Phone/Cable/Internet 14,400																			 2,400																						 2,785																						 (385)																								
Gas 1,800																						 300																										 196																										 104																										
Trash	Removal 11,433																			 1,906																						 1,906																						 -																																	
Security:
Security	Monitoring 500																										 280																										 280																										 -																																	
Access	Cards 1,000																						 -																																		 -																																		 -																																	
Management	Contracts:
Facility	Management 175,951																 29,325																			 29,325																			 -																																	
Pool	Attendants 93,579																			 228																										 228																										 -																																	
Guest	Services	Attendant 95,665																			 15,944																			 15,944																			 -																																	
Field	Management/Administration 103,329																 17,222																			 17,222																			 -																																	
Retention	Bonus -																																		 -																																		 -																																		 -																																	
Pool	Maintenance 34,781																			 5,797																						 5,797																						 -																																	
Janitorial 22,416																			 3,736																						 3,736																						 -																																	
Gym	Monitor 40,060																			 6,677																						 6,677																						 -																																	
Facility	Maintenance 106,163																 17,694																			 17,947																			 (253)																								
Pool	Chemicals 47,200																			 7,867																						 6,712																						 1,154																						
Mobile	Application	and	Amenities	Website -																																		 -																																		 -																																		 -																																	
Repairs	and	Maintenance 100,000																 14,336																			 14,336																			 -																																	
Special	Events 25,000																			 4,254																						 4,254																						 -																																	
Holiday	Decorations 9,350																						 5,434																						 5,434																						 -																																	
Fitness	Center	Repairs/Supplies 5,000																						 -																																		 -																																		 -																																	
Office	Supplies 8,200																						 197																										 197																										 -																																	
ASCAP/BMI	Licenses 1,000																						 -																																		 -																																		 -																																	

Subtotal	Amenity	Center	Expenditures 999,827$														 150,763$														 146,249$														 4,514$																			

Grounds	Maintenance
Landscape	Maintenance 203,762$														 33,960$																	 33,960$																	 0$																													
Landscape	Contingency 80,238																			 3,604																						 3,604																						 -																																	
Athletic	Field 36,000																			 6,000																						 8,700																						 (2,700)																				
Lake	Maintenance 31,667																			 5,278																						 3,778																						 1,500																						
Fountain	Maintenance 1,600																						 267																										 308																										 (41)																											
Grounds	Maintenance 6,000																						 1,000																						 -																																		 1,000																						
Pump	Repairs 5,000																						 833																										 608																										 225																										
Streetlight	Repairs 3,000																						 -																																		 -																																		 -																																	
Irrigation	Repairs 15,000																			 2,899																						 2,899																						 -																																	
Miscellaneous 2,500																						 417																										 25																													 392																										

Subtotal	Grounds	Maintenance 384,767$														 54,257$																	 53,881$																	 376$																							

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance 1,384,595$										 205,020$														 200,130$														 4,890$																			

Total	Expenditures 1,627,924$										 327,980$														 308,356$														 19,624$																

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 100,000$														 (68,353)$															

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses):

Capital	Reserves	Transfer	Out (100,000)$												 -$																															 -																																		 -$																															
Excess	Revenue	Transfer	In -																												 -																												 -																																		

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) (100,000)$												 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance -$																															 (68,353)$															 -$																															

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 417,970$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 349,617$														
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Community	Development	District
Recreation	Fund

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Summer	Camp	Income 61,000$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Kids	Night	Out	Income 3,000																						 1,315																						 1,315																						 -																											

Total		Revenues 64,000$																	 1,315$																				 1,315$																				 -$																															

Expenditures:

Youth	Programs

Payroll-Counselors 39,600$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Payroll-Kid's	Night	Out 2,000																						 388																										 388																										 -																																	
Payroll-FICA	Expense 3,029																						 30																													 30																													 -																																	
Education/Training-CPR	Certification 1,095																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Events-Themed	Inflatibles 6,000																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Supplies-Uniforms 700																										 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Supplies-Camp 1,350																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Supplies-Crafts 950																										 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Supplies-General 1,410																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Supplies-Pizza	Friday 1,800																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Supplies-Snow	Cones	Wednesday 900																										 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Kids	Night	Out 1,530																						 260																										 260																										 -																																	
Other	Current	Charges	(Paypal	Fees) 1,650																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	
Contingency 1,986																						 -																																		 -																												 -																																	

TOTAL	YOUTH	PROGRAMS 64,000$																	 677$																								 677$																								 -$																															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$																															 638$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 43,466$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 44,104$																	

Bartram	Springs
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Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues
	
Capital	Reserve	Transfer	In 100,000$														 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Interest 8,000																						 1,333																						 2,676																						 1,343																						
Insurance	Proceeds -																																		 -																																	 -																												 -																																		

Total		Revenues 108,000$														 1,333$																			 2,676$																				 1,343$																				

Expenditures:

Capital	Projects 100,000$														 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Repairs	and	Maintenance 39,451																			 8,655																						 8,655																						 -																																		
Other	Service	Charges 500																										 83																													 52																													 31																													

Total	Expenditures 139,951$														 8,738$																			 8,707$																				 31$																											

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures (31,951)$															 (6,032)$																		

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance (31,951)$															 (6,032)$																		

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 387,967$														 396,813$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 356,016$														 390,781$														
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Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2021

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual

Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll	 1,231,341$										 164,001$														 164,001$														 -$																															
Special	Assessments	-	Prepayments -																																		 -																																		 -																												 -																																		
Interest	Income 26,000																			 4,333																						 1,085																						 (3,248)																				

Total		Revenues 1,257,341$										 168,334$														 165,086$														 (3,248)$																		

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/1 118,992$														 118,992$														 118,992$														 -$																															
Special	Call	-	11/1 -																												 -																												 10,000																			 (10,000)																	
Interest	-	5/1 118,992																 -																																		 -																																		 -																																		
Principal	-	5/1 1,000,000												 -																																		 -																																		 -																																		

Total	Expenditures 1,237,983$										 118,992$														 128,992$														 (10,000)$															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 19,358$																	 36,095$																	

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses):

Transfer	In -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Transfer	(Out) -																																		 -																																		 -																																		 -																																		

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 19,358$																	 36,095$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 245,854$														 159,715$														
	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 265,213$														 195,809$														
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Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District

General	Fund

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Revenues:

Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll -$		 	 219,566$	 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 219,566$	 			
Facility	Income 1,550	 775	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2,325	
Program	Sharing	 2,147	 1,066	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 3,213	
Program	Sharing	-	Vesta 8,055	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 8,055	
Comcast	Revenue	Share -	 5,506	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5,506	
Interest/Miscellaneous	Income 999	 339	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 1,338	

Total		Revenues 12,752$			 			 227,251$			 			 -$			 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 240,002$	 			

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 1,000$		 			 1,000$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 2,000$	 			
PR-FICA 77	 77	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 153	
Engineering 724	 993	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 1,716	
Attorney 2,273	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2,273	
Annual	Audit -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	
Assessment	Administration 7,597	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 7,597	
Arbitrage	Rebate -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	
Trustee	Fees 3,030	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 3,030	
Management	Fees 5,538	 5,538	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 11,076	
Information	Technology 158	 158	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 315	
Website	Maintenance 118	 118	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 236	
Telephone 77	 36	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 112	
Postage	&	Delivery 12	 112	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 124	
Insurance	General	Liability/Public	Officials/Property 77,822	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 77,822	
Printing	&	Binding 295	 342	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 636	
Legal	Advertising 165	 83	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 248	
Other	Current	Charges 404	 307	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 710	
Office	Supplies 0	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2	
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 175	

Total	General	&	Administrative 99,463$			 			 8,762$			 			 -$			 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 108,226$	 			

Month	to	Month
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Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District

General	Fund

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Month	to	Month

Operations	&	Maintenance

Amenity	Center	Expenditures
Utilities:
Electric 5,063$																			 4,373$																			 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 9,435$																			
Water/Irrigation 1,635																					 2,203																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 3,838																					
Phone/Cable/Internet 1,391																					 1,393																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 2,785																					
Gas 188																									 8																															 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 196																									
Trash	Removal 953																									 953																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 1,906																					
Security: -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Security	Monitoring 280																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 280																									
Access	Cards -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Management	Contracts:
Facility	Management 14,663																		 14,663																		 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 29,325																		
Pool	Attendants 228																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 228																									
Guest	Services	Attendant 7,972																					 7,972																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 15,944																		
Field	Management/Administration 8,611																					 8,611																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 17,222																		
Retention	Bonus -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Pool	Maintenance 2,898																					 2,898																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 5,797																					
Janitorial 1,868																					 1,868																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 3,736																					
Gym	Monitor 3,338																					 3,338																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 6,677																					
Facility	Maintenance 9,100																					 8,847																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 17,947																		
Pool	Chemicals 3,691																					 3,021																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 6,712																					
Mobile	Application	and	Amenities	Website -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Repairs	and	Maintenance 6,066																					 8,270																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 14,336																		
Special	Events 3,060																					 1,194																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 4,254																					
Holiday	Decorations -																																	 5,434																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 5,434																					
Fitness	Center	Repairs/Supplies -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Office	Supplies -																																	 197																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 197																									
ASCAP/BMI	Licenses -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	

Subtotal	Amenity	Center	Expenditures 71,005$																 75,244$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 146,249$													

Grounds	Maintenance
Landscape	Maintenance 16,980$																 16,980$																 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 33,960$																
Landscape	Contingency 1,700																					 1,904																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 3,604																					
Athletic	Field 2,100																					 6,600																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 8,700																					
Lake	Maintenance 1,889																					 1,889																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 3,778																					
Fountain	Maintenance 308																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 308																									
Grounds	Maintenance -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Pump	Repairs (472)																							 1,080																					 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 608																									
Streetlight	Repairs -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Irrigation	Repairs 2,116																					 783																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 2,899																					
Miscellaneous -																																	 25																												 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 25																												

Subtotal	Grounds	Maintenance 24,621$																 29,260$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 53,881$																

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance 95,626$																 104,505$													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 200,130$													

Total	Expenditures 195,089$													 113,267$													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 308,356$													

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures (182,337)$											 113,984$													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 (68,353)$														

Other	Financing	Sources/Uses:

Capital	Reserve	Transfer(Out) -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Excess	Revenue	Transfer	In -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/Uses -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance (182,337)$											 113,984$													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 (68,353)$														
8



Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District

Recreation	Fund

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Revenues:
	
Summer	Camp	Income -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								
Kids	Night	Out	Income 580																									 735																									 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 -																											 1,315.00														

Total		Revenues 580$																							 735$																							 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 1,315$																			

Expenditures:

Youth	Programs

Payroll-Counselors -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 -$																														
Payroll-Kid's	Night	Out 204																									 184																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 388$																							
Payroll-FICA	Expense 16																												 14																												 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 30																												
Education/Training-CPR	Certification -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Events-Themed	Inflatibles -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Supplies-Uniforms -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Supplies-Camp -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Supplies-Crafts -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Supplies-General -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Supplies-Pizza	Friday -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Supplies-Snow	Cones	Wednesday -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Kids	Night	Out 260																									 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 260																									
Other	Current	Charges	(Paypal	Fees) -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	
Contingency -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	 -																																	

Total	Youth	Programs 479$																							 198$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 677$																							

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 101$																							 537$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 638$																							

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 101$																							 537$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 638$																							

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Month	to	Month
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Bartram	Springs
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

Optional	Redemption	Date None
Interest	Rate: 0.750%-2.520%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/2036
Reserve	Fund	Definition 50%	of	Maximum	Annual	Debt	Service
Reserve	Fund	Requirement $616,079
Reserve	Fund	Balance $616,079

Bonds	Outstanding	-	6/1/21 $15,175,000
Less:	Principal	Payment	-	5/1/22 ($955,000)
Less:	Principal	Payment	-	5/1/23 ($965,000)
Less:	Principal	Payment	-	5/1/24 ($975,000)
Less:	Principal	Payment	-	5/1/25 ($985,000)
Less:	Special	Call	-	11/1/25 ($10,000)

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $11,285,000

*	Reserve	Fund	Requirement	funded	by	Surety	Bond
Excess	Funds	Revenue	Acct		transfer	on	11/2	for	any	lawful	purpose.

Series	2021	Special	Assessment	Refunding	and	Revenue	Bonds
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B. 



TOTAL	TAX	ROLL UNITS
2021-1	DEBT	
ASSESSED

2021-2	DEBT	
ASSESSED O&M	ASSESSED TOTAL		ASSESSED

NET	TAX	ROLL	ASSESSED 23,512 1,192,089.98									 39,251.34															 1,648,527.90											 2,879,869.22																

DUVAL	COUNTY		DISTRIBUTION
DATE	

RECEIVED
2021-1	DEBT	
RECEIVED

2021-2	DEBT	
RECEIVED O&M	RECEIVED TOTAL		RECEIVED

1 11/6/2025 12,770.29																 420.48																						 17,659.90																		 30,850.67																							
2 11/14/2025 42,850.27																 1,410.91																		 59,257.17																		 103,518.35																				
3 11/25/2025 40,025.78																 1,317.91																		 55,351.20																		 96,694.89																							
4 11/26/2025 63,126.84																 2,078.55																		 87,297.40																		 152,502.78																				
5 12/17/2025 4,564.25																			 150.28																						 6,311.85																					 11,026.38																							

-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						
-																																 -																															 -																																	 -																																						

TOTAL	COUNTY	DISTRIB. 															163,337.45	 																				5,378.13	 																	225,877.49	 																						394,593.07	

TOTAL	TAX	ROLL	DUE	(DISCOUNTS	NOT	TAKEN) 											1,028,752.53	 																	33,873.21	 													1,422,650.41	 																		2,485,276.15	

13.70% 13.70% 13.70% 13.70%
	

Bartram	Springs

FISCAL	YEAR	2026	SUMMARY	OF	ASSESSMENT	RECEIPTS

TAX	ROLL

PERCENT	COLLECTED	TAX	ROLL

Community	Development	District
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C. 



Date check	#'s Amount

General	Fund	-	Hancock

11/07/25 3399-3406 $8,567.92
11/14/25 3407-3409 55,978.80																																												
11/19/25 3410-3414 19,247.96																																												

$83,794.68
Capital	Reserve	Fund	-	Wells	Fargo

11/07/25 343 $4,895.00
11/14/25 344 $1,880.00

$6,775.00

Utilities	and	Autopayments

11/04/25 Comcast 360.76																																																	
11/04/25 Comcast 845.82																																																	
11/07/25 JEA 6,575.83																																														
11/10/25 Comcast 186.82																																																	
11/12/25 Florida	Natural	Gas 8.14																																																						
11/19/25 IRS	FICA	Payment 187.70																																																	
11/21/25 Rubicon 952.79																																																	
11/24/25 Hancock	Whitney	Purchase	Cards 5,401.44																																														

14,519.30																																											

TOTAL $105,088.98

*Fedex	invoices	will	be	available	upon	request.

Bartram	Springs
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

Fiscal	Year	2025

Check	Register



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 12/22/25          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2025 - 11/30/2025 ***       BARTRAM SPRINGS - GENERAL FUND

BANK B GENERAL FUND-HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/07/25 00509 11/01/25 20341    202511 330-57200-46260                                     *            2,100.00
NOV ATHLETIC FIELD MOWING

AGROW PRO INC                                                   2,100.00 003399
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00542 10/28/25 9563665  202510 330-57200-46400                                     *              810.84

LATERAL LINE REPAIR
BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES INC                                 810.84 003400

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00535 7/05/25 81624662 202506 330-57200-46000                                     *              325.00

JUN PEST CONTROL
CRITTERPRO INC                                                    325.00 003401

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00535 7/05/25 81624661 202507 330-57200-46000                                     *              125.00

DEAD ANIMAL REMOVAL
CRITTERPRO INC                                                    125.00 003402

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00535 7/15/25 81624663 202507 330-57200-46000                                     *              325.00

JUL PEST CONTROL
CRITTERPRO INC                                                    325.00 003403

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00422 11/03/25 25676    202511 330-57200-46000                                     *              825.00

ROUNDABOUT LOW VOLTAGE
DOBSON ELECTRIC INC                                               825.00 003404

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00201 11/01/25 13129563 202511 320-57200-46500                                     *            2,168.08

NOV POOL CHEMICALS
POOLSURE                                                        2,168.08 003405

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/25 00040 11/01/25 320480B  202511 330-57200-46600                                     *            1,889.00

NOV LAKE MAINTENANCE
THE LAKE DOCTORS INC                                            1,889.00 003406

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/25 00535 11/07/25 81624676 202511 330-57200-46000                                     *              325.00

NOV PEST CONTROL
CRITTERPRO INC                                                    325.00 003407

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/25 00071 11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-34000                                     *            5,537.83

NOV MANAGEMENT FEES
11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-35100                                     *              157.50

NOV INFO TECH
11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-35200                                     *              118.00

NOV WEBSITE ADMIN
11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-51000                                     *                1.05

OFFICE SUPPLIES
11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-42000                                     *              111.89

POSTAGE

BSPR BART SPRING    TLEE      



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 12/22/25          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2025 - 11/30/2025 ***       BARTRAM SPRINGS - GENERAL FUND

BANK B GENERAL FUND-HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-42500                                     *              341.55
COPIES

11/01/25 662      202511 310-51300-41000                                     *               35.93
TELEPHONE

11/01/25 662      202511 330-57200-46000                                     *              300.00
A1A INVESTIGATOR-BATHROOM

11/01/25 662      202511 320-57200-46500                                     *              778.31
POOL CHEM-TRICHLOR

11/01/25 662      202511 320-57200-46500                                     *               74.65
POOL CHEM-NATURAL ENZYMES

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                7,456.71 003408
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/25 00071 11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-33000                                     *            3,277.92

NOV GENERAL MANAGER
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-33000                                     *           11,384.67

NOV FACILITY MANAGER
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-33200                                     *            7,972.08

NOV GUEST SRVC ATTENDANTS
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-34000                                     *            8,610.75

NOV FIELD OPS MANAGER
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-34510                                     *            3,338.33

NOV GYM MONITOR
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-34100                                     *            8,846.92

NOV MAINTENANCE TECH
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-46400                                     *            2,898.42

NOV POOL MAINTENANCE
11/01/25 663      202511 320-57200-43500                                     *            1,868.00

NOV JANITORIAL
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                               48,197.09 003409

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/25 00337 11/18/25 94479    202511 330-57200-46000                                     *              425.05

DEP MIRROR/OUTLET HOLE
LEE & CATES GLASS, INC.                                           425.05 003410

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/25 00518 11/11/25 194225   202510 310-51300-31100                                     *              723.75

OCT ENGINEERING SERVICES
MATTHEWS DESIGN GROUP LLC                                         723.75 003411

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/25 00527 10/21/25 BARTRAM  202510 320-57200-49300                                     *              700.00

12/13 4HR S CLAUS FNL PMT
PATRICK JAMES MULLEN                                              700.00 003412

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/25 00340 11/11/25 12810719 202511 320-57200-49300                                     *              419.00

12/6 POOL DECK/LAWN MOVIE
PROGRESSIVE ENTERTAINMENT INC                                     419.00 003413

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

BSPR BART SPRING    TLEE      



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 12/22/25          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2025 - 11/30/2025 ***       BARTRAM SPRINGS - GENERAL FUND

BANK B GENERAL FUND-HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/19/25 00388 11/03/25 25006    202511 330-57200-46200                                     *           16,980.16
NOV LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

VERDEGO LLC                                                    16,980.16 003414
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                 83,794.68

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               83,794.68

BSPR BART SPRING    TLEE      









































AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 12/22/25          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2025 - 11/30/2025 ***       BARTRAM SPRINGS - CAP RESERVE

BANK B BSCDD-CAP RESERVE

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/07/25 00126 10/20/25 99       202510 600-53800-61000                                     *            4,895.00
CONCRETE SIDEWALK SECTION

ALL AMERICAN CONCRETE JAX LLC                                   4,895.00 000343
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/25 00108 11/05/25 4843     202511 600-53800-61000                                     *            1,880.00

LAST PMT FLEX ROOM PAINT
SPENCER CONTRACTING INC                                         1,880.00 000344

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                  6,775.00

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                6,775.00

BSPR BART SPRING    TLEE      











Account Number
8495 74 120 3774991

Billing Date
Oct 10, 2025

Services From
Oct 14, 2025 to Nov 13, 2025
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Account Number
8495 74 121 1618453

Billing Date
Oct 10, 2025

Services From
Oct 20, 2025 to Nov 19, 2025
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Account Number
8495 74 121 2680338

Billing Date
Oct 16, 2025

Services From
Oct 20, 2025 to Nov 19, 2025

Page
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Tran Date: Vendor/Store, etc Amount: Code: Code Name: Detail of Items Purchased:
9/30/25 Amazon (598.69)$           1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Printer- Refund

10/2/25 Constant Contact 104.80$            1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Marketing App
10/3/25 Amazon 357.56$            1 330 57200 46000 OFFICE SUPPLIES Printer ink cartrideges
10/3/25 McDonalds 9.01$                 1 300 13100 10101 Due From Rec Kids Night Out
10/3/25 Amazon 15.99$              1 330 57200 46000 OFFICE SUPPLIES CDD Thank you cards
10/3/25 Amazon 57.90$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween candy
10/3/25 Amazon 105.97$            1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween pinata trunk or treat 
10/6/25 Amazon 304.22$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Contractor trash bags, zip ties, mop head, rags
10/6/25 Court Reserve 99.00$              1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Reservation App
10/8/25 BPH Entertainment 100.00$            1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Christmas Event- photos
10/8/25 BJ Wholsale 14.98$              1 320 57200 49600 Holiday Décor Holiday Decor- pumpkins
10/8/25 BJ Wholesale 93.43$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween Candy
10/9/25 Tractor Supply 145.44$            1 320 57200 49600 Holiday Décor Hay- Fall Festival 
10/9/25 Amazon 16.78$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween-Party Blowers
10/9/25 Amazon 58.95$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Bulk toilet paper

10/10/25 Amazon 253.06$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Gym wipes, hand sanitizer
10/10/25 Amazon 21.28$              1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Notebook, tape 
10/13/25 Amazon 26.99$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween candy
10/13/25 Amazon 58.95$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Bulk toilet paper
10/13/25 Amazon 84.40$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS halloween supplies
10/14/25 Amazon 88.18$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Hard roll paper towels
10/14/25 Amazon 49.95$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Table cloths
10/15/25 ID Enhancement 399.23$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Access Cards
10/16/25 Amazon 47.99$              1 300 13100 10101 Due From Rec Kids Night Out- Spin wheel
10/16/25 Amazon 25.00$              Retention Bonus line item Staff member of month gift card- CDD
10/16/25 Amazon 92.59$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Plinko Board
10/17/25 Amazon 146.16$            1 320 57200 49600 Holiday Décor Table Cloths
10/20/25 Spotify 13.14$              1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Music App 
10/20/25 Amazon 40.75$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Beanbag and stuffing
10/20/25 Dollar tree 43.06$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween candy and toys
10/22/25 Balas 202.59$            1 300 13100 10101 Due From Rec Kids Night Out
10/22/25 Five Below 37.47$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween supplies
10/22/25 Home Depot 160.39$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Café Lights- Activity field
10/23/25 Home Depot (160.39)$           1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE REFUND-  café Lights
10/23/25 Home Depot 30.92$              1 320 57200 49600 Holiday Décor Santa event
10/23/25 Home Depot 149.85$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Café Lights- Activity field
10/23/25 Amazon 189.10$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Gym Wipes
10/24/25 Walmart 16.41$              1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Bottled water- facility
10/24/25 Walmart 29.39$              1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween Supplies
10/27/25 Amazon 60.97$              1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Swiffer, lables for janitors closet
10/27/25 Tractor Supply 176.85$            1 320 57200 49600 Holiday Décor Hay- Fall Festival 
10/27/25 Home Depot 208.59$            1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Outdoor Lighting, outlets

Purchases 4,137.29$        
Credit 759.08$            

Total Purchases 3,378.21$        

Bartram Springs Credit Card Statement Danelle DeMarco/October 2025























































































Tran Date: Vendor/Store, etc Amount: Code: Code Name: Detail of Items Purchased:
10/1/25 Amazon $22.50 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Facility Batteries
10/1/25 Amazon $44.97 1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween Event Toys
10/1/25 Amazon $79.99 1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween Event Candy
10/2/25 Home Depot $42.95 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Chain & Eye Bolt for amenity garden
10/2/25 Amazon $57.98 1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween Event Favors Candy & Toys
10/3/25 Amazon $146.78 1 320 57200 49300 SPECIAL EVENTS Halloween Event Favors Candy & Toys
10/6/25 Home Depot $24.28 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Combo Lock
10/9/25 Home Depot $87.83 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Window Cleaning Products & Supplies

10/13/25 Home Depot $9.99 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Mulch for main line break
10/16/25 Amazon $167.89 1 320 57200 43700 OFFICE SUPPLIES Printer Ink
10/20/25 Home Depot $56.92 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Spray Nozzle & Gloves
10/22/25 Home Depot $129.96 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Extention Cables
10/22/25 Home Depot $219.76 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Café Lights_String_Rachet_Bags
10/27/25 Home Depot $12.98 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Dog park hose
10/27/25 Home Depot $49.45 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Framing wood 2 x 4
10/27/25 Amazon $109.00 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Locks/Trash bags/Gloves
10/27/25 Home Depot $760.00 1 330 57200 46000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE Outdoor Extention Cables Long Distance

Total $2,023.23

Bartram Springs Credit Card Statement Andy Antonopoulos / November 2025
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